### RESOLUTION OF THE

## COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA CLERK-RECORDER ASSESSOR ADOPTING THE 2021–2022 BIENNIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

# SINGLE COMPREHENSIVE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR COUNTY DEPARTMENTS, COMMISSIONS/BOARDS/COMMITTEES AND DEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS

### Recitals

#### WITH REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING:

- a. Whereas, the Political Reform Act of 1974 ("Political Reform Act") (Gov. Code § 81000 et seq.) requires state and local government agencies with final decision-making authority to adopt and promulgate Conflict of Interest Codes;
- b. Whereas, the Political Reform Act implementing regulations are adopted by the Fair Political Practices Commission ("FPPC") and are located at title 2, division 6, chapter 1, section 18110 et seq. of the California Code of Regulations ("CCR");
- c. Whereas, 2 CCR section 18730 sets forth a model of a standard Conflict of Interest Code ("Model Standard Code") that includes the basic provisions for a Conflict of Interest Code required by the Political Reform Act;
- d. Whereas, on October 3, 1995, the County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors directed the County of Santa Barbara Clerk-Recorder Assessor to follow the model provided in 2 CCR section 18730 and adopt a comprehensive Conflict of Interest Code covering multiple agencies. On December 5, 1995, the Clerk-Recorder Assessor adopted a comprehensive Conflict of Interest Code for County Departments and certain County-related Commissions/Boards/Committees and Dependent Special Districts ("Code Agencies") by incorporating by reference the Model Standard Code. This Conflict of Interest Code is entitled the "County of Santa Barbara Single Comprehensive Conflict of Interest Code for County Departments, Commissions/Boards/Committees and Dependent Special Districts" ("Single Code");
- e. Whereas, the Single Code is intended to help ensure timely amendments and revisions. The Board of Supervisors is the "code reviewing body" for the Single Code. (Gov. Code § 82011.);
- f. Whereas, as the code reviewing body, the Board of Supervisors approved the initial Single Code and has approved the subsequent amendments. (Gov. Code § 87303.);
- g. Whereas, the 2021–2022 Biennial Amendments include minor revisions; updates the Exhibit A list of Departments/Agencies Subject to the Single Code; updates the Exhibit A Exhibit and Distribution

List; and updates Exhibit C with the requested revisions from the Departments/Agencies Subject to the Single Code; and

h. Whereas, the amended Single Code will be effective once approved by the Board of Supervisors as the code reviewing body.

### NOW, THEREFORE BE IT, AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that:

- 1. The above recitations are true and correct.
- 2. The attached 2021–2022 Biennial Amendments to the Single Code are adopted.

Adopted this  $\underline{\frac{17\text{th}}{}}$  day of  $\underline{\frac{\text{November}}{}}$ ,  $20\underline{\frac{22}{}}$ 

Joseph E. Holland

Joseph E. Holland

County of Santa Barbara Clerk-Recorder Assessor and Registrar of Voters